
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2017 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Ann Roberts 

01286 679780 

annelizabethroberts@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 20/02/17) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Craig ab Iago 
Elwyn Edwards Alan Jones Evans 

Gweno Glyn Charles Wyn Jones 
R. Hefin Williams John Wyn Williams 

 

Independent (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Thomas G. Ellis Eric M. Jones 
Eirwyn Williams Elfed Williams 

 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alwyn Gruffydd Owain Williams 

 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Sion W. Jones 

 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council 

 

Other Invited Member 
 

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Cabinet Member - The Welsh Language 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 11 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meetings of 
this committee held on 13th October 2013 and 22nd November 2016 be 
signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

 

  
To submit the report of the Cabinet Member – The Welsh Language 

 

 

6.   A PRESENTATION ON THE MAIN OBJECTIVES OF THE 
SECONDARY SECTOR LANGUAGE STRATEGY (DRAFT) 
 

 

  
To accept the comments of the members of the Language Committee 

 

 

7.   INVESTIGATION REPORT - VISIBILITY OF WELSH LANGUAGE 
IN GWYNEDD 
 

12 - 31 

 To submit the report by the Chair of the Investigation 

 
 

8.   IMPLEMENTING THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 

32 - 36 

  
To present the experience of preparing and implementing the Welsh 
Standard, the role of the Welsh language Commissioner and arrangements 
to promote and encourage the use of the Welsh language in response to 
the call for evidence 'Preparing for a Welsh Language Bill’ by the Minister of 
the Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning. 

 

 

9.   LANGUAGE AUDIT 
 

37 - 39 

  
To receive an update from the Language Development Officer - Workplace 

 

 



 

10.   LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

40 - 41 

  
To receive an update from the Language Development Officer - Workplace 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 13.10.16 

 1 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 13.10.16 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Chairman) 
  Councillor Charles Jones (Vice-chairman)  
 
Councillors:  Craig ab Iago, Elwyn Edwards, Tom Ellis, Alan Jones Evans, Gareth Wyn 
Griffith, Alwyn Gruffydd, Eric M. Jones, Elfed Williams, Hefin Williams, and Owain Williams  
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Cabinet Member - Welsh Language). 
 
Officers: Debbie Anne Jones (Welsh Language Officer), Gwenllian Williams (Language 
Development Officer), Garem Jackson (Welsh Area Education Officer) and Ann Roberts 
(Member Support Officer). 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Gweno Glyn and John Wyn Williams. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 5 July 2016, as 
a true record. 
 

3. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member - the Welsh Language, detailing 
recent developments in the field, including:- 

 

• Language Audit and the action plan. The meeting of four Heads of Departments - 
Economy and Community Department, Regulatory Department, Adults, Health and 
Well-being Department and Consultancy Department to emphasise the importance 
of the Welsh language, asking them to programme work to respond to the issues 
raised. 

• A meeting was attempted with Cabinet Members of nearby Councils to discuss 
how they intended on responding to the requirements of the Language Standards, 
but that attempt was a complete fail. After a very beneficial meeting with the 
Language Officer of Conwy County Borough Council, it was agreed to hold a joint 
meeting in January with all of the Language Officers to discuss the Language 
Standards. 

• A beneficial meeting had been held with an officer from the Language 
Commissioner's Office to share information. 

• A Hunaniaith Strategic Group meeting had been held, and there it was agreed to 
invite members from the Hunaniaith Workplaces Group and representation from 
Anglesey Language Forum to the next meeting in order to discuss the Public 
Services Board.   

• The launch of Popdy - Bangor's Language Centre tomorrow with Alun Davies AM, 
the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language, Welsh Government. 

• Alun Davies AM visited Ysgol Abercaseg and Ysgol Pen-y-bryn, Bethesda today.  
There, a discussion was held with Bethan Webb, Deputy Director of Welsh 
Language, Welsh Government who was responsible for Language Initiatives and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 13.10.16 

 2 

 

there would be a further opportunity to discuss successes along with issues that 
were unsuccessful in being met in a meeting that was yet to be arranged. 

 
It was asked whether preparations were in place for the thousands of people that would 
be moving to the area due to the Horizon development. It was reported that the Horizon 
company had arranged a series of meetings with the services of Gwynedd Council next 
week.   
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
4. CONSULTATION ON A WELSH LANGUAGE STRATEGY 
 The Cabinet Member's draft response to the consultation document was submitted:  A 

million Welsh speakers by 2050. It was noted that the Government's previous Language 
Strategy had moved forward by this Strategy in order to concentrate entirely, more or less, 
on education and growth in Welsh language education as the medium for realising the 
million Welsh speakers by 2050.   

 
It was reported that there was a need to 

 

• Give more referral to strongholds of the Welsh language and how it was intended 
to strengthen the Welsh language in those areas that nurture the Welsh language 
completely naturally 

• Refer to community planning  

• Have real commitment that would penetrate into all of Welsh Government's work 
 
The following observations were expressed on the draft response 
 

• It was noted that there was no direction on how it was intended to realise the 
Strategy and where the resources would come from to ensure its success 

• Further Education and Higher Education was referred to. A member's concern was 
noted regarding the financial support given to the students of Wales to go to 
universities of their choice 

• The need was noted for clarity in referring to bilingual education 

• A member suggested that specific Welsh areas needed to be established 

• Economic value needed to be given to the Welsh language and planning acts 
needed to be used to protect the Welsh language 

• It was noted that there was a need to attempt to persuade Welsh people to use the 
Welsh language 

• Jobs needed to be given consideration in the Strategy 

• The need to ensure that it would not be possible to misinterpret the draft response 
under development field 3: Education, and a definition of Gwynedd Council's 
education language policy needed to be included 

 
It was reported that the draft response was to be introduced to the Leadership Team 
before the end of the month with the consultation period coming to an end on 31 October 
2016.   
 
Members were thanked for their comments and it w
[...]
 COMPLAINTS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Welsh Language Development Officer detailing the latest 
single complaint to hand and the response. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00pm and concluded at 3.25pm. 

Page 8



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE (Extraordinary Meeting), 22.11.16 

1 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE (Extraordinary Meeting), 22.11.16  
 

 
Present:  Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Chairman) 
  Councillor Charles Jones (Vice-chairman)  
 
Councillors:   Elwyn Edwards, Alan Jones Evans, Gweno Glyn, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Alwyn 
Gruffydd, Eric M. Jones, Elfed Williams, Hefin Williams and John Wyn Williams. 
 
Officers: Garem Jackson (Area Education Officer), Bethan Eleri Roberts (Performance 
Management Officer), Debbie Anne Jones (Welsh Language Services Manager) and Ann 
Roberts (Member Support Officer).  
 
Apologies:  Councillor Owain Williams, Craig ab Iago and Dyfrig Siencyn (Cabinet Member - 
Welsh Language).  
 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN - DRAFT 

 
The Area Education Officer expressed his gratitude for the opportunity to have a further 
discussion on the draft of the Plan during the consultation period. It was explained that the 
Head of Education had worked closely with the officers to prepare the draft of the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan.   
 
The report was submitted and members' observations on the draft Plan were sought.  
 
A member expressed that the Plan as a whole was not extensive enough in terms of 
Welsh-medium teaching and that the bilingual Education Policy exacerbated the situation 
by either teaching through the medium of English or bilingually.  
 
It was reported that Education Department Officers were collaborating with an External 
Consultant to undertake a Study that would respond to the members' questions and 
observations on local issues. The report follo
[...]
 14-16 year old learners studying for qualification through the medium of 
Welsh 
and  
Outcome 4 – More learners aged 14-19 studying subjects through the medium of Welsh in 
schools, colleges and work-based learning.  

 
 In response to a member’s question regarding post-16 co-operative vocational courses 

provided by Coleg Menai for schools in the Arfon area only, it was explained that the Plan 
reported on schools rather than on pupils. It was noted that the situation of Coleg Meirion-
Dwyfor was different.  

 
 

Outcome 5 - More learners with higher skills in Welsh 
  
 Foundation Phase Pupils gained a 5+ outcome for teacher assessments in Welsh (Level 

2+/Outcome 5+)  
 
 In response to an observation by a member regarding the consistency of teacher 

assessments from school to school, it was reported that GwE was addressing the field of 
moderating and reconciliation in particular.    

 
 An example of the success of the Language Charter since its establishment was given, as 

more children chose the Secondary School known as the Welsh Secondary School in 
Bangor.  It was reported that the new strategy would be implemented at the Secondary 

Page 10



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE (Extraordinary Meeting), 22.11.16 

3 

 

Sector in 2017 and that discussions had commenced with the heads to set a baseline 
target.  

 
 

Outcome 6 – Welsh-medium provision for learners with Additional Learning Needs (ALN). 
 

 Need to ensure a Welsh ethos in the provision and specifically music.  
 
 
 Outcome 7 - Workforce planning and Continuous Professional Development (CPD)  
 

 A member expressed concern about the standard of teachers' spelling. In 
response, it was reported that the need to continue communicating with Bangor 
University on a number of matters in an attempt to influence and provide 
observation had been identified and that the spelling issue would be followed up.  

 

 There was a need to ensure that every post-holder could communicate through the 
medium of Welsh and English to support the statement that Welsh-medium 
education led to a higher salary and improved the chances of the young.  

 
  
 The Reporting Template 
 

In response to a member's observation on the new reporting template, it was reported that 
Welsh Government had commenced the process of consulting on the effectiveness of the 
template. It was noted that Gwynedd's vision was broader and stronger and that the 2050 
target could be reached by creating Welsh communities and a more relevant template to 
ensure that.  
 
The next steps 
 
It was reported that   

 the observations of members would be submitted to the Head of Education   

 20 December 2016 - the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2017-20 would be 
submitted to Government.  

 Draft plan returned by Welsh Government.  

 April - Local authorities to commence the implementation of the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan.  

 
Members were reminded that the public document had been launched for statutory 
consultation on 24 October for a period of 8 weeks and that members could respond as 
individuals should they wish. It was reported that there was no time to present the report 
again and provide further observations after the consultation's closing date.  
 
Everyone was thanked for their observations. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the observations for consideration for the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan 2017-20.  

 
  

 
The meeting commenced at 10:30am and concluded at 11:55am.  

Page 11



MEETING Language Committee 

DATE 28 February 2017 

TITLE Language Investigation – Visibility of the Welsh Language in 
Gwynedd 

PURPOSE To submit the recommendations of the investigation 

AUTHOR Councillor Craig ap Iago, Chairman of the investigation 

CONTACT 
OFFICER 

Hawis Jones, Strategic Planning, Performance and Projects 
Manager  

 

1.0 Background 
1.1 The Council’s Strategic Plan states that the Council needs to see a situation 

where Gwynedd “continues to be a stronghold for the Welsh language, and that 
it is an everyday language that is heard and spoken naturally by children, 
young people and adults across the county.”    
 

1.2 The purpose of the Language Investigation – Visibility of the Welsh language in 
Gwynedd was to consider the extent to which the visibility of the language in 
names, signs and advertisements across the county is important in the context 
of the status of the language and the confidence of citizens in its use as a 
natural part of everyday work.  It also considered the degree to which the 
Council has influence over that visibility and whether the Council needs to do 
more.   

 
1.3 This was done by: 
 a) Considering the latest research and evidence from the Language  

  planning field about the importance of language visibility and linguistic 
  landscape.   

 
 b) Considering the areas where the Council can ensure influence over the 

  county’s linguistic landscape including:   
 

• The Council’s management of its own property and land 

• The Council’s procurement arrangements  

• Grant conditions and assistance provided by the Council   

• The degree of influence which the Council has on signs placed on 
 roadsides  

• House and place names  
 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to submit a series of the investigation’s 
 recommendations for the consideration of the Language Committee before 
 they are submitted to the Cabinet member.   

 
2.0 Conclusions of the investigation 

The attached report (Appendix 1) includes the conclusions, together with a 
note of the evidence behind those conclusions, with the investigation’s 
recommendations following.  The recommentations have been numbered (A1-
25).    
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Implementing the recommendations 
The work of the investigation has been running concurrently in part with the 
work of the audit of the situation of the Welsh language in Gwynedd Council.  
If the Cabinet member agrees to implement the recommendations, then it is 
sugges
[...]
 

Page 15



 

 

1. Context 
 
When Councillor Craig ab Iago submitted the Language Investigation Report - 
The Use of the Welsh Language at Meetings Language Committee meeting on 
22 October 2015, it was agreed to note a desire to look at the field of how 
visible the Welsh language is, and work on a brief for an investigation. The 
officers were authorised to move ahead with the investigation.  

 
2. Purpose of the Language Investigation 

 

2.1  The Council's Strategic Plan states that the Council wants to see a situation 

where Gwynedd "continues to be a stronghold for the Welsh language, and that 

it is an everyday language that is heard and spoken naturally by children, 

young people and adults across the county." 

2.2  The purpose of the investigation was to consider to what degree the language 

visibility in names, signs and notices across the county is important in terms of 

the language's status and residents' confidence using it as a natural part of 

everyday work. It will also consider the degree of influence the Council has over 

that visibility and whether there is a need for the Council to do more. 

2.3. This was done by:  

a) Considering the latest research and evidence from the Linguistic Planning 

field for the importance of the visibility of the language and linguistic 

landscape. 

b) Considering the fields where the Council could ensure an influence over the 

county's linguistic landscape, including: 

 The Council's management of its own property and lands 

 The Council’s procurement arrangements 

 Grant conditions and support that the Council distributes 

 The degree of influence the Council has on signs placed on roadsides 

 House and place names 

c) Considering the value of a possibility of a "Welsh area" to trial the effect of 

regular visibility of the Welsh language. 

2.4 The investigation aimed to form a series of simple and cost-free 

recommendations to the Cabinet Member, sharing them with the Language 

Committee before they are implemented. 

  

Page 16



 

 

3. Main Activity of the Investigation 

 

3.1 The investigation met with a number of managers from the Council who were 

responsible for day to day servicies that impacted the visual image of the 

language in Gwynedd.  A list of those interviewed is included in Appendix 1. 

 

As the investigation work progressed, it became apparent that there is a need 

to focus, in the first instance, on what could be achieved within the Council, and 

that this would be a realistic ambition within the investigation's time limits.  

Although the investigation was eager to continue to consider the value of the 

possibility of a "Welsh area" to trial the regular effect of the Welsh language, 

the members were eager to achieve improvements across the Council in the 

first instance.  Therefore, the investigation agreed not to investigate further into 

2.3c) above during the current investigation remit.  A pilot area could possibly 

be considered, on a low cost basis, as a piece of work for the future. 

 

3.2 Experts in the field were invited in order to advise members, namely Dr Rhian 

Hodges and Dr Cynog Prys from the University of Wales, Bangor as they had 

evidence to assist the investigation's work. The opportunity for them to 

contribute towards the group's discussions was welcomed, and they were 

included throughout the work. 

 

3.3 A discussion was also held with Durk Gorter, a Research Professor and an 

expert in the linguistic landscape field from Ikerbasque.net, namely a Basque 

Country establishment in science (Appendix 2). This was in order to set an 

intellectual foundation to the investigation's work. In addition to this, his paper, 

'Linguistic Landscapes in a Multilingual World' was discussed by members of 

the group. 

 

3.4 A discussion was held between the investigation's support officer and Ann 

Hopcyn, Caernarfon Town Council, regarding that council's work promoting the 

visibility
[...]
 through the medium of your services influence the visibility of the Welsh 

language?   

 

Page 31



MEETING: 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 

 

28 February 2017 

TITLE: 

 

Preparing for the Welsh Language Bill - Application for 

evidence  

AUTHOR: 

 

Debbie Anne Williams Jones   

(Welsh Language Services Manager) 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

Submit a draft summary of Gwynedd Council's proposed 

response to the statement of the Minister for Lifelong 

Learning and Welsh Language 'Preparing for the Welsh 

Language Bill - Application for evidence' 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1  The First Minister and the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language, have 

announced their intention to amend the Welsh Language Bill 2011. The Measure ensures 

the following: 

 official status to the Welsh language 

 the post of the Welsh Language Commissioner 

 standards' framework and system 

 freedom for people to use the Welsh language. 

1.2  The Welsh Government believes that it is timely to consider the lessons learnt thus far as a 

result of passing the Measure five years ago, and where appropriate, to introduce 

improvements and changes, and consider whether or not the balance between regulating 

public services and supporting the Welsh language through promotional activities is correct.  

All of this in order to achieve the ambition of a million Welsh speakers by 2050. 

1.3  On 31 January 2017, Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language, 

made a statement noting his intention to publish a White Paper to consult on the provision 

of a new Welsh Language Bill in time to hold a public discussion over the summer. This 

means that an informal early engagement period with partners and stakeholders has 

commenced in order to collect initial evidence for the White Paper in question.  

1.4  In his statement, the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language asks people to 

consider the following main matters: 

 What is your expe

Minutes of the meeting


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Chairman) 
  Councillor Charles Jones (Vice-chairman)  
 
Councillors:   Elwyn Edwards, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Alwyn Gruffydd, Eric M. Jones, Elfed 
Williams and Hefin Williams.  
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Cabinet Member - Welsh Language). 
Corporate Support Debbie Anne Jones (Welsh Language Manager), Gwenllian Williams 
(Language Development Officer), Garem Jackson (Area Education Officer), Bethan Eleri Roberts 
(Performance Management Officer), Carys Lake (Leader of Ysgol Eifionydd Language Centre, 
Porthmadog) and Ann Roberts (Member Support Officer). 
 
Apologies:  Councillors Craig ab Iago, Thomas G. Ellis, Alan Jones Evans, Gareth Thomas and 
John Wyn Williams.  
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of this committee, held on 13 
October and 22 November 2016, as a true record. 
 

3. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member - the Welsh Language, detailing 
recent developments in the field, including:- 

 

 A useful and constructive meeting had been held with Alun Davies AC to discuss the 
Council's Hunaniaith arrangements and the intention to develop relevant schemes 
for Gwynedd.   It was acknowledged that Gwynedd's situation was very different.  

 It was intended to hold a seminar in May/June in Gwynedd that would offer support 
to communities to promote the use of the Welsh language in their areas.  

 The second meeting of the Hunaniaith Board had been held with the Language 
Officers of other public bodies to discuss how they could contribute to our strategy.    
The Board was expected to adopt the new Welfare Plan and to make a commitment 
to the Welsh language.  

 The various local activities to promote Welsh across the county included activities in 
Bangor and the good work of Y Popty.  

 Language Charter work - a working group was holding meetings to discuss the 
progress of the work at Secondary Schools. 

 
In response to a comment that discussions were taking place in English at meetings held 
outside the Council, it was reported that there was a project in the pipeline with public 
services to try to get the services to normalise the Welsh language by committing to the first 
contact always being in Welsh.  

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

 
4. PRESENTATION ON THE MAIN OBJECTIVES OF THE SECONDARY SECTOR 

LANGUAGE STRATEGY (DRAFT) 
 
The Area Education Officer provided the background.   It was noted that Primary School 
children had been part of the Language Charter for three years and the intention was to 
build upon this.  The work of creating a strategy by 31 March 2017 was ongoing, and the 
strategy was to be implemented from 1 April 2017 onwards.  
 
Carys Lake, Leader of the Ysgol Eifionydd Language Centre, was welcomed to the meeting 
and it was explained that she had been working on a commission to create the strategy 
jointly with the Education Department.   
 
The Leader of the Ysgol Eifionydd Language Centre presented the main objectives of the 
Secondary Language Strategy (draft) and provided the local context to the work: 
 

• Trywydd Report  
• Welsh-Medium Education Scrutiny Investigation Report 
• Alun Charles Report 
• Strategic Plan – Welsh in Education 
• Gwynedd Language Strategy 2014-2017 
• The Council’s Strategic Plan  

 
It was noted that all of the abovementioned reports stated that there was a need to ensure 
progression of the work with the Welsh language from the Primary to the Secondary. 
 
In terms of the national context and to meet the “Million Welsh Speakers by 2050" target 
and ensure that the Welsh language thrives there was a need to get all stakeholders 
involved in the plan e.g. all the staff.  
 
The aim of the Secondary Language Strategy was to promote social use of Welsh among 
children and young people and to develop it as an effective medium for all aspects of  
school life.  It was noted that there were two elements to this aim, namely the curriculum 
and social.  Experiences in lessons influenced the social element.  
 
The next step would be to give a presentation to a working group of representatives from 
amongst Headteachers who had met twice to discuss the draft aims.   The following eight 
aims were agreed upon: 
 

i. Leadership and expectations 
ii. Ethos 
iii. The voice and ownership of young people 
iv. Training requirements 
v. The role of the Language Department and the School (guidance from the Language 

Department and getting young people to study subjects through the medium of 
Welsh) 

vi. Curricular experiences 
vii. Bridge learners (turn learners into Welsh-speakers to enable them to learn through 

Welsh) 
viii. The School and the Community (link the school with businesses and the community)  
 
It was reported that it was intended to use the above eight aims to set criteria to monitor 
paths of progression.   The criteria would ask for evidence to prove achievement.  It was 
reported that work was ongoing in setting the criteria and the evidence required and it was 
acknowledged that there was a need to be ambitious.    
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

It was noted that Gwynedd Council led in this field and that the rest of Wales looked at what 
was happening here in Gwynedd for guidance on the way forward.   Additionally, it was 
noted that Council Officers met regularly with Welsh Government to discuss the way 
forward.   
 
A member observed that the schools were not familiar or were not able to identify the 
problem why children and young people spoke English outside school.   In response, it was 
reported that there was a need to work with young people to spread the message socially.  
An observation was made that Sports Clubs were a crucial part of the answer to getting 
children and young people to use the Welsh Language socially.  It was noted that social 
media was a challenge and that the Welsh language had to be made relevant to the work 
and lives of children and young people.  
 
A member reported that there was a need for every school to adopt an action plan.   
 
The Leader of the Ysgol Eifionydd Language Centre was thanked for the presentation and 
the work. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the presentation and to incorporate the additional 
observations.  

 
5.  LANGUAGE INVESTIGATION - THE VISIBILITY OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE IN 

GWYNEDD  
 
 Submitted - a report by the Strategic Planning Manager, Performance and Projects on 

behalf of the Chair of the Investigation as he was unable to attend the meeting.  
 
 It was explained that members of the investigation had concentrated on what the Council 

was able to do and improve in terms of the visibility of the Welsh language in Gwynedd e.g. 
procurement, and the Council's culture and ethos.   The following fields were investigated: 

 

 The Council's management of its own property and lands 

 The Council’s procurement arrangements 

 Grant conditions and support the Council allocates 

 The degree of influence the Council had on signs placed on roadsides 

 House and place names 
 
 A report was given on the support and the evidence received from Dr Rhian Hodges and Dr 

Cynog Prys, University of Wales, Bangor and Durk Gorter, a Research Professor and an 
expert on the linguistic landscape field from Ikerbasque.net, namely an organisation based 
in the Basque country.  

 
 The main point was noted, namely that there was a need to be proactive and not take 

matters for granted.  The Council should normalise the use of the Welsh language first, it 
should be pro-active and promote the Welsh language and be ambitious and push the 
boundaries.   

 
 Draft recommendations were submitted to the Cabinet Member and it was suggested that 

there was an opportunity to share good practice with others and to consider attracting 
income at the same time.    

 
It was reported that there were obvious matters within the recommendations that could be 
linked in with Language Audit plans.  

 
 The Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language reported that he did not anticipate any 

obstacles to implementing the recommendations and that work had commenced to improve 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

the visibility of the Welsh language by erecting Welsh language signs in the Council's 
reception areas.  

 
The Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language expressed his gratitude for the work 
undertaken by the members and the officers. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the recommendations of the investigation and to submit them 
formally to the Cabinet Member. 

 
6. IMPLEMENTING THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 
 Submitted by the Welsh Language Services Manager - a draft summary of Gwynedd 

Council's proposed response to the statement of the Minister for Lifelong Learning and 
Welsh Language 'Preparing for the Welsh Language Bill - Application for evidence'   

 
It was explained that the First Minister and the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh 
Language had announced their intention to consider amending the Welsh Language Bill 
2011 as five years had passed since it was first enshrined.  The intention was to introduce 
amendments to the Bill in order to achieve the ambition of a million Welsh speakers by 
2050. 

 
 It was reported that the Minister had asked three questions in his statement.   It was 

reported that the Language Standards sought to bring consistency across Wales, however 
the standards were onerous and open to interpretation. 

 
 The Council's proposed responses were presented to the committee and members were 

asked for their observations.   
 
 The Committee was grateful for the comprehensive report and it was observed that the 

standards were acceptable as they were but they were not relevant to Gwynedd Council.   It 
was asked if the Government had a timetable and whether it was intended to extend the bill 
to banks, electricity companies, water etc.   It was noted that there was a need for the 
Standards.  An observation was made that the Language Board had an expertise in the 
field and offered support, however this had all been lost with the emergence of the 
Commissioner's Office.  

 
The Welsh Language Services Manager was thanked for the report and the member's 
important point that there was a need to press for the expertise the Language Board 
possessed was noted.   

 
  RESOLVED to approve the contents of the report. 

 
7.      LANGUAGE AUDIT 
 

Submitted - the report of the Language Development Officer summarising the findings of 
the Language Audit and offering further action steps.  
 
The members were updated on the developments in the four departments in question.   It 
was reported that it was intended to try to get the Departments to take responsibility for the 
action plans.     
 
It was noted that  
 

 action plans were in place for the Consultancy Department and the Adults, Health 
and Well-being Department and there was a need to agree on the timetable.  



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

 a draft action plan had been planned with the Economy and Community Department 
and it had been decided to hold back until the findings of the Language Investigation 
were known.  Nevertheless, it was noted that the Tourism Service was working on 
improving the relationship with events organisers to seek to influence events held in 
the County.   Additionally, it was noted that specific attention had been given to the 
Leisure Service by re-establishing Welsh language improvement lessons among the 
staff.  

 work with the Regulatory Department would begin soon. 

 the Language Officer sought to ensure the Department's ownership of the action 
plans.  

 communication plan setting out guidelines on how to encourage staff to be more 
proactive and to promote speaking Welsh at all times. 

 more staff had been asking for the Welsh lanyards recently and staff had been 
asking for support to create signs. 

 

Following a member's comment that a number of non-Welsh speaking staff worked at the 
Recycling Centre, it was agreed that the matter would be looked into.  

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
8.      LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Welsh Language Development Officer detailing the three 
latest language complaints to hand and the responses. 
 
Following a discussion about the street signs, it was reported that the policies would be 
considered and a report would be submitted to the Welsh Language Committee during the 
next political year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


